Assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross proceeds from the Placing will be
approximately HK$54.5 million. The net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses
(including but not limited to the placing commission, legal expenses and disbursements) incidental
to the Placing of approximately HK$1.6 million, are estimated to be approximately HK$52.9
million.

6

The Company intends to use the net proceeds raised from the Placing for general working capital
of the Group.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any issue of equity securities in the past twelve months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming no new Shares are issued before Placing Completion, the shareholding structure of the
Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the issue of all Placing Shares
are as follows:

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
after the issue

of all Placing Shares

Name of the Shareholder
Number of
shares held

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
Number of
shares held

Approximate
shareholding

percentage

Abundance Development
 Limited (note 1) 47,249,204 9.45% 47,249,204 8.59%
Mr. Lam Arthur (note 2) 35,464,437 7.09% 35,464,437 6.45%
The Placees – – 50,000,000 9.09%
Other public Shareholders 417,286,359 83.46% 417,286,359 75.87%
Total 500,000,000 100.00% 550,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Abundance Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Man Fai Mansfield, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Lam Arthur is an executive Director.

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company will be able to comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules
immediately after Placing Completion.

Placing Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent under the Placing
Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are
advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the meaning set out below unless the